## FOI 0411/2023 Response

I am writing to request the following information on your data relating to disabled men who have died by suicide.

Clarification: Requester has confirmed that when they are referring to disabled adults, they would like data explicitly for mental health patients who have a physical disability.

Please provide an annual breakdown wherever possible.

1. Please clarify the criteria and definition used for classifying disability within your records. Does this include a breakdown by disability type?

Please note that there is 'no disability' box, only presence or absence of recorded specific disabilities.

However the Trust's electronic patient record (Rio ) is setup in line with national disability codes (DISABILITY CODE (datadictionary.nhs.uk).

The figures we are providing are for referrals where our staff have recorded that the person referred has a physical disability. Please note that our recording of disabilities is not routinely audited and therefore it is possible there may be some under-counting.

2. In the following financial years, how many adults were referred/self-referred to your trust? For each financial year, please break down by number of accepted/rejected referrals.

Financial Year	Accepted	Not Accepted	Total
FY 2018-19	24,535	4,783	29,318
FY 2019-20	24,400	5,294	29,694
FY 2020-21	20,245	5,025	25,270
FY 2021-22	24,995	4,954	29,949
FY 2022-23	24,265	5,136	29,401

3. In the following financial years, how many disabled adults were referred/self-referred to your trust? For each financial year, please break down by number of accepted/rejected referrals, and disability type.

Financial Year	Accepted	Not Accepted	Total
FY 2018-19	1,535	639	2,174
Other	388	8	396
Mobility	209	15	224
NREC	200	8	208
Progressive Conditions and Physical Health	151	169	320
Hearing	130	71	201
Mobility and Gross Motor	124	146	270
Personal, Self-Care and Continence	98	103	201
Sight	86	33	119
Manual Dexterity	64	59	123
Progressive conditions and physical health (e.g., HIV, cancer, MS, cerebral palsy, etc)	44	1	45
Speech	36	26	62
Self-care and continence	5	0	5
FY 2019-20	1,444	664	2,108
Other	427	20	447
NREC	187	20	207
Mobility	150	30	180
Hearing	134	56	190

Progressive Conditions and Physical Health	128	143	271
Mobility and Gross Motor	114	158	272
Personal, Self-Care and Continence	107	123	230
Sight	73	32	105
Manual Dexterity	60	49	109
Speech	38	30	68
Progressive conditions and physical health (e.g., HIV, cancer, MS, cerebral palsy, etc)	24	3	27
Self-care and continence	2	0	2
FY 2020-21	1,805	604	2,409
Other	569	14	583
NREC	367	12	379
Mobility	222	14	236
Progressive Conditions and Physical Health	135	149	284
Hearing	109	68	177
Mobility and Gross Motor	84	109	193
Sight	82	40	122
Personal, Self-Care and Continence	79	107	186
Manual Dexterity	69	58	127
Speech	45	30	75
Progressive conditions and physical health (e.g., HIV, cancer, MS, cerebral palsy, etc)	24	2	26
Self-care and continence	20	1	21
FY 2021-22	2,423	559	2,982
Other	777	0	777
NREC	505	3	508
Mobility	345	2	347
Hearing	176	52	228

Progressive conditions and physical health (e.g., HIV, cancer, MS, cerebral palsy, etc)	127	1	128
Progressive Conditions and Physical Health	116	154	270
Sight	111	34	145
Mobility and Gross Motor	81	122	203
Personal, Self-Care and Continence	69	108	177
Manual Dexterity	47	58	105
Speech	38	25	63
Self-care and continence	31	0	31
FY 2022-23	2,465	566	3,031
Other	651	2	653
NREC	606	3	609
Mobility	370		370
Hearing	185	51	236
Progressive Conditions and Physical Health	128	164	292
Sight	120	41	161
Progressive conditions and physical health (e.g., HIV, cancer, MS, cerebral palsy, etc)	119	0	119
Mobility and Gross Motor	93	123	216
Personal, Self-Care and Continence	90	112	202
Manual Dexterity	46	41	87
Speech	32	29	61

4. In the following financial years, how many disabled male adults were referred/self-referred to your trust? For each financial year, please break down by number of accepted/rejected referrals.

Financial Year	Accepted	Not Accepted	Total
FY 20182019	671	293	964
FY 20192020	622	315	937
FY 20202021	770	322	1,092
FY 20212022	942	267	1,209
FY 20222023	930	292	1,222

5. In the following financial years, how many suicides were recorded among adults within your trust?

Financial Year	Suicides
2018-19	1
2019-20	0
2020-21	2
2021-22	1
2022-23	0

## Please note:

- That the table above lists the number of inpatient suicides at the Trust between April 2018 March 2023.
- Incidents of suicide are determined by the coroner at an Inquest.
- Deaths may not have occurred on Trust premises e.g.: if the patient was on leave.

6. In the f	ollowing fi	nancial years, how many suicides were recorded among disabled adults within your trust?
	i)	2018-19
	ii)	2019-20
	iii)	2020-21
	iv)	2021-22
	v)	2022-23
There are 2023.	no reporte	ed incidents of an inpatient suicide at the Trust where the patient was diagnosed as having a disability between April 2018 – March
7. In the f	ollowing fi	nancial years, how many suicides were recorded among disabled male adults within your trust?
	i)	2018-19
	ii)	2019-20
	iii)	2020-21
	iv)	2021-22
	v)	2022-23
There are 2023.	no reporte	ed incidents of an inpatient suicide at the Trust where the patient was diagnosed as having a disability between April 2018 – March